NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF JEFFERSONVILLE, OFFICE OF REDEVELOPMENT,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ENTITLEMENT FUNDS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD) 2023-2027 CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND 2023 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

Notice is hereby given that the Office of Redevelopment for the City of Jeffersonville, Indiana will post drafts of its 2023-2027 Consolidated Plan and its 2023 Annual Action Plan to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) ON THE City's website for public comment from July 7, 2023 to August 7, 2023.

These documents, which will continue to undergo refinement and updating throughout the posted time, will be available at cityofjeff.net or sent by request via postal mail or email: (for requests made by regular mail, postage fees will apply)

Attn: DeLynn Rutherford
Grant Writer
Department of Redevelopment
500 Quartermaster Court, Suite 250
Jeffersonville, IN 47130

Draft copies of the documents will be made available at Jeffersonville City Hall, 500 Quartermaster, Suite 250, Attn: DeLynn Rutherford, Jeffersonville, Indiana 47130 during normal business hours and on the City of Jeffersonville website at www.cityofjeff.net. These drafts will be made available until 4:30 pm on August 7th, 2023. All comments received prior to August 7, 2023 at 4:30 pm will be included with the City's report to HUD.

The City of Jeffersonville will hold a public hearing regarding the 2023-2027 Consolidated Plan and the 2023 Annual Action Plan, with a focus on the programs supported with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. These plans are prepared by the City of Jeffersonville and submitted to HUD to outline how the community will address identify needs.

The public is encouraged to attend a public hearing that will be held on **August 7**, **2023 at 12:00 pm** at Jeffersonville City Hall, 500 Quartermaster Court, Second Floor, Mayor's Conference Room, Jeffersonville, Indiana, 47130.

The purpose of the meeting is to provide information to the public about, and obtain public input on, funding received by the Community Development Division from HUD. Federal requirements include identifying how the funding may be utilized, what gaps exist in meeting the needs of the community and how the public is involved in identifying the needs and setting the priorities. The presentation will also include an overview of what funding is anticipated in 2023 and priorities identified thus far in the citizen input process. Interested citizens and organizations are invited to attend the public meeting to help suggest needs and identify priorities for the federal funds.

Questions concerning this notice, the public hearing, or the City of Jeffersonville's CDBG program in general may be addressed in writing to:

Attn: DeLynn Rutherford
Grant Writer
Department of Redevelopment
500 Quartermaster Court, Suite 250
Jeffersonville, IN 47130

The City of Jeffersonville does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, national origin, religion, income status, veteran status, Limited English Proficiency (LEP) or any other protected classification under federal law and provides, upon request, reasonable accommodation to afford an individual with a disability and or limited English proficiency an equal opportunity to participate in all services, programs and activities. If accommodation are required, a ten (10) day notice is required in order to provide any of the accommodations. If an accommodation is needed, you should contact DeLynn Rutherford at (812) 280-3802 or drutherford@cityofjeff.net.